
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION  
LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY  
 
    
 
COLLEEN HAMPSEY   117 West Duval Street 
Research Assistant   City Hall, Suite 425 
(904) 255-5151   Jacksonville, FL  32202 
CHampsey@coj.net    

 

 

Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2024-769 

 

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council Member Salem 

 

Date of Introduction: September 24, 2024 

 

Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F 

 

Date of Analysis: September 25, 2024 

 

Type of Action: Agreement amendment and designation of oversight agency 

 

Bill Summary: This bill authorizes a second amendment to the FY 2021-2022 City Grant Agreement between the 

City of Jacksonville and Regional Food Bank of Northeast Florida, Inc. (Feeding Northeast Florida). The Office 

of Economic Development shall continue to have oversight of the Agreement. 

 

Background Information: Ordinance 2021-504-E appropriated $1,200,000 to, and authorized a grant agreement 

with, Regional Food Bank of Northeast Florida, Inc. for the Farmers Market and Resource Center. The 

Agreement was amended in 2023 and is set to expire on September 30, 2024. The purpose of this legislation is to 

extend the term of the Agreement to September 30, 2025, and to amend the Agreement to authorize use of the 

City funds for replacement of the roof at FNEFL’s new facility at 5245 Old Kings Road. 

 

Policy Impact Area: Regional Food Bank of Northeast Florida, Inc. 

 

Fiscal Impact: Funds appropriated previously, no additional cost to the City 

 

Analyst: Hampsey 
 


